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Introduction 
 
The Wastewater Infrastructure Funding (WIF) program is a gap-financing tool used in 
conjunction with the Clean Water Revolving Fund and the U.S. Department of 
Agriculture’s (USDA) Rural Development grant and loan program.  The WIF program 
provides supplemental assistance to high priority municipal wastewater projects with high 
cost needs.  The program is established in Minnesota Statutes Section 446A.072 and is 
administered by the Minnesota Public Facilities Authority (PFA).  To access the program, 
municipalities must have their projects listed on the Minnesota Pollution Control Agency’s 
(MPCA’s) Project Priority List (PPL), and must apply for funding either to the PFA 
through the Clean Water Revolving Fund (CWRF) application process or to USDA Rural 
Development through their grant and loan application process.   
 
Current WIF Program Funding Criteria 
 
WIF funds are awarded to projects based on their priority ranking on the MPCA’s PPL and 
the eligibility criteria established under Minnesota Statutes 446A.072.  Small rural 
communities with median household incomes below the non-metro state average (2000 
Census: $38,004) may apply for funding to USDA Rural Development.  Projects that 
receive a USDA Rural Development grant based on their funding criteria may receive a 
WIF matching grant for up to 65% of the grant eligible amount determined by USDA 
Rural Development.  This state-federal partnership makes it easier for small communities 
to access funding, reduces state administrative expenses, and helps USDA Rural 
Development fully utilize the loan funds allotted to Minnesota. 
 
Currently, a project that does not receive funding from USDA Rural Development may 
receive WIF assistance in the form of a zero interest loan for the eligible project costs that 
exceed 5% of the taxable market value of properties in the project area.  The eligible 
project cost is determined by multiplying the total project cost by the Essential Project 
Component percentage calculated by the PCA, which represents that portion of the project 
needed to meet existing needs.  A WIF loan must be combined with a CWRF loan, for a 
combined term up to 40 years.  Payments on a WIF loan are deferred for the first 20 years 
while the CWRF loan is repaid.   
 
WIF Program Funding Status 
 
The table on the following page shows the current funding status of the WIF program.  Net 
project appropriations under the program are shown in three categories: 1) funds 
appropriated for the general WIF program and awarded based on the program criteria 
(Minnesota Statutes Section 446A.072); 2) funds appropriated in 2005, 2006 and 2008 for 
corrective action projects under MN Laws 2005 Chapter 20, Article 1, Section 23, 
Subdivision 3(b), and MN Laws 2006 Chapter 258, Section 21, Subdivision 3(b)); and 3) 
special appropriations for specific projects.  A remaining balance of $798,099 is currently 
available for new projects under the general WIF program.  The remaining special 
appropriation balance of $150,000 was appropriated for a Bayport storm sewer project.  
The funds are not needed to complete that project and the PFA has recommended 
cancelling that appropriation. 
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WIF Funding Status as of January 21, 2010

General WIF Corrective Special
 Program Action Appropriations
Net project appropriations, FY 1995 to 2008 130,535,249      10,776,672        19,250,000        

Awarded to date 122,369,444      9,576,672          19,100,000        

Unencumbered Balance 8,165,805          1,200,000          150,000             

Reserved for projects meeting program requirements *
BLOMKEST/SVEA 1,054,000          
ESSIG 75,000               
LAFAYETTE 364,650             
LOWRY 1,000,000          
MCGRATH 1,200,000          
MIDDLE RIVER 136,785             
MIDWAY TWP - ST LOUIS CTY 127,215             
MOOSE LAKE - PHASE 2 422,641             
QUAMBA 615,000             
RENVILLE 3,572,415          

Subtotal - WIF Funds Reserved 7,367,706          1,200,000          -                         

Available For New Projects 798,099             -                         150,000             

* Under the WIF program statutes (Minnesota Statutes, Section 446A.072, subdivision 3(d), funds are reserved for 
projects when the applicant receives a funding commitment from USDA Rural Development or submit plans and 
specifications to the MPCA.  

 
Proposed WIF Program Changes 
 
The PFA recommends a change to the WIF program for projects where WIF is provided in 
conjunction with a CWRF loan (rather than as a match to USDA Rural Development 
funding).  The proposed change is to modify the program and funding criteria to provide 
WIF assistance as a grant based on system costs over 1.4% of median household income 
(MHI) rather than as a deferred loan for projects costs that exceed 5% of market value.  
This is the way the program worked prior to 2002, when the deferred loan approach was 
adopted due to concerns about the growing number of large and expensive unsewered area 
projects ranked high on the Project Priority List, many in rapidly developing lakeshore 
areas where property value was a better indicator of affordability than MHI.   
 
In 2006, with support from the PFA, the MPCA amended their rules for ranking and 
reviewing projects.  These rule changes emphasized small decentralized systems to address 
problems in unsewered areas rather than creating new large and expensive centralized 
systems.  With these changes by MPCA, it is appropriate to change the WIF program back 
to a grant based on system costs as a percent of MHI, which will better target WIF funds to 
address the affordability problems many cities face as they make needed improvements to 
their existing wastewater systems.   
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The proposed changes to the funding criteria will consider total system costs including 
both debt service and operation and maintenance costs.  The grant amount will be 80% of 
the system costs over 1.4% of MHI to maintain an incentive for the cities and consultants 
to control project costs.  This is the same criteria established in state law in 2009 for 
supplemental grants made from the federal ARRA funds.  Eligible project costs are 
determined using an essential project component percentage calculated by PCA to focus 
WIF assistance on costs to address existing environmental and public health problems 
versus growth related needs.  The maximum WIF grant is $4 million, and the PFA 
recommends removing the existing provision which raises the maximum WIF amount for 
multi-municipal projects.  This change would also apply to WIF grants to match Rural 
Development. 
 
Estimated WIF Needs 
 
The table on the pages 7-18 identifies estimated WIF funding needs for projects on the 
MPCA’s 2010 Project Priority List.  The table shows estimated WIF amounts under the 
current program and under the proposed program changes as described above.   
 
The estimated WIF amounts are based on preliminary project information from the 
municipalities and other information compiled by the PFA.  In November 2009 the PFA 
surveyed all municipalities with projects on the 2010 PPL and we received updated 
information on 150 of the 381 projects.  In most cases this information is still considered 
preliminary and has not been verified.  Therefore, the WIF amounts shown in the table are 
estimates and are subject to change. 
 
At the current 45 point funding cutoff on the 2010 Intended Use Plan for Clean Water 
Revolving Fund loans, projected WIF needs based on the proposed changes total $94.4 
million, approximately $840,000 more than the current program.  It is important to note 
that projects often spend 2-3 years or more in the planning and design stages, and the PFA 
generally expects 50% or less to proceed to construction in any given year.   
 
As a result of language in the 2010 federal appropriation for the Clean Water Revolving 
Fund, the PFA will receive approximately $5.6 million in federal funds that must be 
provided as principal forgiveness (grants).  The proposed program changes will allow the 
WIF grant criteria to be used for these federal funds as well, allowing the state and federal 
funds to be used interchangeably to meet the WIF needs.   
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Estimated WIF Needs
2010 Clean Water Project Priority List

Amounts shown are estimates and are subject to change

Shading = Funds awarded or committed to date WIF Need - Current Program WIF Need - Proposed Legislation

Project Name

MPCA 
2010 
PPL 
Rank

MPCA 
2010 
PPL 

Points Project Description

Estimated 
Project Cost   

($)

 WIF Grant / 
Loan 

Reserved or 
Awarded To 

Date 

Estimated 
WIF Match to 

USDA RD 
Grant

Est. WIF Loan 
Under Current 

Program

Cumulative 
WIF Need 

Under Current 
Program

Estimated 
WIF Match to 

USDA RD 
Grant

Estimated 
WIF Grant 

Under 
Proposed 

Legislation

Cumulative 
WIF Need 

Under 
Proposed 

Legislation
Waseca 1 108 Rehab system, advanced treatm 16,108,549      -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     
Blue Earth - Phase 2 2.1 105 Phase 2: biosolids storage 2,047,950        -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     
Blue Earth - Phase 3 2.2 105 Phase 3: sewer rehab 2,500,000        -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     2,000,000       2,000,000       
Watson 3 104 Rehab collection system, conne 3,178,000        715,200          -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     2,000,000       
Red Rock Twp - Nicolville 4 100 Unsewered, collection and treat 636,545           -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     2,000,000       
Blomkest 5 95 Unsewered, regionalize with Sve 3,362,000        1,054,000       -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     2,000,000       
Willmar - Phase 2 6 91 Construct pumping stations D-6 2,235,895        -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     2,000,000       
St. James 7 91 Rehab collection, advanced trea 9,875,300        -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     2,000,000       
Odin 8 90 Unsewered, collection and treat 3,480,000        -                     414,100          -                     414,100          414,100          -                     2,414,100       
Manchester 9 90 Unsewered, collection and treat 1,604,421        320,000          -                     -                     414,100          -                     -                     2,414,100       
Myrtle 10 90 Unsewered, collection and treat 1,920,000        -                     -                     -                     414,100          -                     480,000          2,894,100       
Rochester - NE Sanitary Rel 11 88 East Zumbro Phase 4 3,500,000        -                     -                     -                     414,100          -                     -                     2,894,100       
Faribault County - Guckeen 12 86 Unsewered, connect to Blue Ea 1,065,000        -                     -                     -                     414,100          -                     -                     2,894,100       
Central Iron Range SD - Chi 13 86 WW treatment regionalization 13,400,000      -                     -                     2,752,693       3,166,793       -                     4,000,000       6,894,100       
Comfrey 14 86 Rehab existing collection and tre 3,652,400        -                     -                     2,391,438       5,558,230       -                     2,049,352       8,943,452       
Ormsby 15 85 Unsewered, potential regionaliza 3,204,000        -                     704,300          -                     6,262,530       704,300          -                     9,647,752       
Whitefield Twp - Svea 16 85 Unsewered, regionalize with Blo 1,110,000        w/ Blomkest -                     -                     6,262,530       -                     -                     9,647,752       
Murray County - Lime Creek 17 85 Unsewered, 12 cluster treatmen 252,000           -                     -                     -                     6,262,530       -                     150,000          9,797,752       
Duluth - East Interceptor SS 18.1 83 Ph 1, SSO interceptor and lift sta 4,394,150        -                     -                     -                     6,262,530       -                     -                     9,797,752       
Duluth - East Interceptor SS 18.2 83 Ph 2-3, SSO interceptor and lift 18,200,000      -                     -                     -                     6,262,530       -                     4,000,000       13,797,752     
Butterfield 19 83 Rehab/expand existing system 3,020,000        -                     -                     1,883,606       8,146,136       -                     1,264,070       15,061,822     
Atwater 20 83 Sewer rehab 1,239,998        -                     -                     -                     8,146,136       -                     387,780          15,449,602     
Aurora Twp - Bixby 21 82 Unsewered, new collection and 1,098,545        -                     -                     -                     8,146,136       -                     -                     15,449,602     
WLSSD - Hermantown Interc 22 81 Rehab existing collection, CIPP 2,148,520        -                     -                     -                     8,146,136       -                     756,279          16,205,881     
Wrenshall 23 81 Rehab Pioneer Drive 163,060           -                     -                     -                     8,146,136       -                     -                     16,205,881     
Moose Lake - Phase 2 24 81 Expand collection and treatment 4,457,889        422,641          -                     -                     8,146,136       -                     -                     16,205,881     
Seaforth 25 80 Unsewered, SSTS and clusters 988,000           549,000          -                     -                     8,146,136       -                     -                     16,205,881     
Lewiston 26 78 Rehab/expand existing system 1,072,512        -                     -                     -                     8,146,136       -                     702,495          16,908,376     
Shelly 27 78 Pond improvements 1,804,000        884,000          -                     -                     8,146,136       -                     -                     16,908,376     
White Twp - Gardendale Util 28 78 Rehab collection system 316,800           -                     -                     -                     8,146,136       -                     221,760          17,130,136     
Litchfield 29 78 Rehab and expand existing trea 14,857,560      6,000,000       -                     -                     8,146,136       -                     -                     17,130,136     
Trimont 30 78 Rehab collection and treatment 5,965,400        -                     -                     4,000,000       12,146,136     -                     4,000,000       21,130,136     
Elmore 31 78 Rehab/expand existing system 4,666,250        -                     -                     3,482,345       15,628,481     -                     1,846,308       22,976,444     
Roseland Twp 32 77 Unsewered, new collection and -                       -                     -                     -                     15,628,481     -                     -                     22,976,444     
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Estimated WIF Needs
2010 Clean Water Project Priority List

Amounts shown are estimates and are subject to change

Shading = Funds awarded or committed to date WIF Need - Current Program WIF Need - Proposed Legislation
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2010 
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Estimated 
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WIF Grant 

Under 
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Legislation

Cumulative 
WIF Need 

Under 
Proposed 

Legislation
Kandiyohi, City of 33 76 Connect to Green Lake SD 3,382,578        -                     -                     -                     15,628,481     -                     -                     22,976,444     
Bertha 34 76 Rehab existing mechnical facility 4,713,000        -                     1,775,150       -                     17,403,631     1,775,150       -                     24,751,594     
Fosston 35 73 Add primary pond and make oth 5,100,000        -                     -                     3,000,000       20,403,631     -                     2,903,860       27,655,454     
Wheaton 36 73 Rehab lift station and new force 900,000           -                     -                     -                     20,403,631     -                     -                     27,655,454     
Argyle 37 73 Rehab collection system 1,930,500        -                     -                     1,010,420       21,414,051     -                     -                     27,655,454     
Minneota 38 73 Rehab collection system 2,590,000        -                     -                     760,000          22,174,051     -                     888,000          28,543,454     
Ellendale 39 73 Rehab and expand sewer syste 960,000           -                     -                     -                     22,174,051     -                     -                     28,543,454     
Kasson 40 72 Rehab collection system 892,200           -                     -                     -                     22,174,051     -                     -                     28,543,454     
Hazel Run 41 72 Unsewered, potential SSTS -                       -                     -                     -                     22,174,051     -                     -                     28,543,454     
Arlington 42 72 Expansion and increased P trea 7,500,000        -                     -                     -                     22,174,051     -                     1,610,300       30,153,754     
Breitung Township 43 72 Sewer rehab 552,339           -                     -                     -                     22,174,051     -                     -                     30,153,754     
Tower - Sewer Replacement 44 72 Sewer replacement and I/I corre 521,440           -                     -                     -                     22,174,051     -                     -                     30,153,754     
Clear Lake - Phase 1b (Clea 45.1 71 Lift station 595,629           -                     -                     -                     22,174,051     -                     -                     30,153,754     
Clearwater - Phase 1b (Clea 45.2 71 Lift station & forcemain 741,546           -                     -                     -                     22,174,051     -                     -                     30,153,754     
WLSSD - Woodland Intercep 46 71 Rehab existing collection, CIPP 220,000           -                     -                     -                     22,174,051     -                     77,440           30,231,194     
Minneapolis - Flow Meter 47 71 Plan/design meter improvement 900,000           -                     -                     -                     22,174,051     -                     -                     30,231,194     
Minneapolis - Inflow Disconn 48 71 Inflow disconnect from storm se 6,600,000        -                     -                     -                     22,174,051     -                     -                     30,231,194     
Minneapolis - MN320 49 71 Plan/design collection rehab 750,000           -                     -                     -                     22,174,051     -                     -                     30,231,194     
Minneapolis - Separation Se 50 71 CSO projects 3,775,300        -                     -                     -                     22,174,051     -                     -                     30,231,194     
Virginia 51 71 Rehab treatment system, advan 18,500,000      -                     -                     3,000,000       25,174,051     -                     -                     30,231,194     
Rushford 52 69 rehab existing facility, rehab coll 1,500,000        -                     -                     -                     25,174,051     -                     103,301          30,334,495     
Trosky 53 68 Unsewered, potential SSTS -                       -                     -                     -                     25,174,051     -                     -                     30,334,495     
Pipestone 54 68 Expand existing treatment, addit 3,175,000        -                     -                     -                     25,174,051     -                     -                     30,334,495     
Tracy 55 68 Rehab/expand existing system 9,377,900        -                     -                     4,000,000       29,174,051     -                     2,481,192       32,815,687     
Elbow Lake - West Side 56 68 Sewer rehab 834,019           -                     -                     -                     29,174,051     -                     -                     32,815,687     
Middle River 57 68 Rehab and expansion, study I/I 535,916           -                     -                     -                     29,174,051     -                     253,657          33,069,344     
Owatonna 58 68 Rehab/expand existing facility, a 10,065,564      -                     -                     -                     29,174,051     -                     -                     33,069,344     
Gonvick 59 68 Rehab/expand existing system 500,000           -                     -                     109,284          29,283,335     -                     -                     33,069,344     
WLSSD - Polk St. Pump Sta 60 66 Rehab existing collection, pump 6,000,000        -                     -                     -                     29,283,335     -                     2,112,000       35,181,344     
WLSSD - Scanlon Int. Phase 61 66 Rehab interceptor 3,691,000        -                     -                     -                     29,283,335     -                     1,299,232       36,480,576     
Glyndon 62 66 Rehab existing facility, rehab co 1,004,100        -                     -                     -                     29,283,335     -                     -                     36,480,576     
Coleraine, Bovey, Taconite J 63 66 Upgrade arobic digesters 1,060,000        -                     -                     -                     29,283,335     -                     -                     36,480,576     
Blooming Prairie 64 66 Rehab collection system 2,084,900        -                     -                     1,655,735       30,939,070     -                     -                     36,480,576     
Renville 65 66 Expand treatment facility 5,500,000        3,572,415       -                     -                     30,939,070     -                     -                     36,480,576     
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Estimated WIF Needs
2010 Clean Water Project Priority List

Amounts shown are estimates and are subject to change

Shading = Funds awarded or committed to date WIF Need - Current Program WIF Need - Proposed Legislation
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Morgan 66 66 Rehab collection system and WW 6,423,550        -                     -                     3,000,000       33,939,070     -                     4,000,000       40,480,576     
Dawson 67 66 Rehab collection system 5,200,000        -                     -                     3,000,000       36,939,070     -                     -                     40,480,576     
Lowry 68 66 Rehab existing system, I/I and n 3,560,000        1,000,000       -                     -                     36,939,070     -                     -                     40,480,576     
Dundee 69 65 Unsewered, 12 cluster treatmen 1,903,000        -                     -                     960,000          37,899,070     -                     960,000          41,440,576     
Minnesota City 70 65 Unsewered, potential SSTS 2,345,200        -                     -                     404,684          38,303,755     -                     338,861          41,779,437     
Odessa 71 65 Rehab existing system 1,400,000        588,500          -                     -                     38,303,755     -                     -                     41,779,437     
Ortonville 72 65 Rehab collection system 865,000           -                     -                     -                     38,303,755     -                     -                     41,779,437     
Red Wing - Phase 2 73 64 Rehab main facility and biosolid 2,641,200        -                     -                     -                     38,303,755     -                     -                     41,779,437     
Red Wing - Phase 3 74 64 Bench Street pretreatment facilit 2,694,000        -                     -                     -                     38,303,755     -                     -                     41,779,437     
Hawley - Phase 3 75 64 Rehab collection system 716,000           -                     -                     -                     38,303,755     -                     -                     41,779,437     
Dakota 76 63 Unsewered, potential cluster sys 4,100,000        -                     -                     2,385,000       40,688,755     -                     1,515,302       43,294,739     
Wheaton - Phase 3 77 63 Sanitary sewer upgrades 2,220,000        -                     -                     1,850,000       42,538,755     -                     1,480,000       44,774,739     
Pelican Rapids 78 63 Sewer rehab 3,166,000        -                     -                     3,166,000       45,704,755     -                     2,532,800       47,307,539     
Doran 79 62 Unsewered, new collection and 530,000           -                     -                     -                     45,704,755     -                     -                     47,307,539     
WLSSD - Vortex Grit Remov 80 61 Vortex grit removal 4,900,000        -                     -                     -                     45,704,755     -                     1,724,800       49,032,339     
St. Louis County - Midway T 81 61 Rehab collection system 2,700,000        -                     -                     477,215          46,181,970     -                     147,219          49,179,558     
Lake of the Woods Co. - Wh 82 61 Unsewered, potential SSTS 7,004,000        -                     -                     3,000,000       49,181,970     -                     2,313,340       51,492,898     
Waldorf 83 61 Rehab collection system 1,312,000        -                     -                     762,074          49,944,044     -                     222,418          51,715,316     
Hopkins-LS #1 Abandonmen 84 61 Abandon LS, install new collecti 286,185           -                     -                     -                     49,944,044     -                     -                     51,715,316     
Willmar - Eagle Lake 85 61 Rehab Lakeland Drive intercepto 3,125,380        -                     -                     2,446,594       52,390,638     -                     -                     51,715,316     
Chisholm - sewer rehab 86 61 Rehab collection system 907,030           -                     -                     -                     52,390,638     -                     -                     51,715,316     
Eveleth 87 61 rehab collection system 519,388           -                     -                     -                     52,390,638     -                     -                     51,715,316     
Truman 88 61 Rehab collection system 695,250           -                     -                     -                     52,390,638     -                     -                     51,715,316     
Lake Park 89 61 Rehab collection system 2,783,000        -                     -                     1,050,224       53,440,863     -                     246,485          51,961,801     
Lafayette 90 61 Rehab collection system 2,672,500        364,650          -                     -                     53,440,863     -                     -                     51,961,801     
Easton 91 61 Rehab collection system 426,027           -                     -                     425,330          53,866,193     -                     388,264          52,350,065     
Barry 92 60 Unsewered, potential on land dis 135,000           -                     -                     -                     53,866,193     -                     -                     52,350,065     
Fountain 93 60 New mechanical tmnt and rehab 1,292,653        -                     -                     -                     53,866,193     -                     -                     52,350,065     
Essig 94 60 Unsewered, connect to Sleepy E 973,000           75,000           -                     -                     53,866,193     -                     -                     52,350,065     
Mankato 95 60 Gravity Sanitary Sewer Lining P 5,150,000        -                     -                     -                     53,866,193     -                     -                     52,350,065     
Blackduck 96 60 Rehab collection and treatment 3,174,894        -                     -                     1,741,484       55,607,677     -                     1,190,223       53,540,288     
Verndale - Phase 2 97 60 Rehab collection system, I/I 1,250,000        -                     -                     945,000          56,552,677     -                     607,546          54,147,834     
Erskine 98 60 Rehab collection and treatment 250,000           -                     -                     -                     56,552,677     -                     -                     54,147,834     
Dalton 99 60 Rehab collection system -                       -                     -                     -                     56,552,677     -                     -                     54,147,834     
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Estimated WIF Needs
2010 Clean Water Project Priority List

Amounts shown are estimates and are subject to change

Shading = Funds awarded or committed to date WIF Need - Current Program WIF Need - Proposed Legislation
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Askov 100 59 New treatment plant 4,850,000        -                     -                     -                     56,552,677     -                     156,333          54,304,167     
Ely 101 58 Sewer rehab, I/I reduction 2,106,750        -                     -                     -                     56,552,677     -                     1,418,870       55,723,037     
Canby 102 58 Sewer rehab 5,510,000        -                     -                     2,993,945       59,546,622     -                     738,277          56,461,314     
Biwabik 103 58 Rehab/expand existing system 5,364,000        -                     -                     1,807,526       61,354,148     -                     1,509,524       57,970,838     
Hibbing - mercury removal 104 58 Construct membrane filter 5,750,000        -                     -                     -                     61,354,148     -                     -                     57,970,838     
Elbow Lake - Division Street 105 58 Sewer rehab 137,000           -                     -                     137,000          61,491,148     -                     109,600          58,080,438     
Hamburg - Rehab 106 58 Rehab collection mains and late 383,000           -                     -                     -                     61,491,148     -                     -                     58,080,438     
Ashby 107 58 Rehab collection system 1,900,000        -                     -                     630,747          62,121,895     -                     1,384,369       59,464,807     
Cromwell 108 58 Rehab/replace existing mound s 350,000           -                     -                     -                     62,121,895     -                     -                     59,464,807     
Mantorville - Mantor Drive 109 57 Unsewered, connect to existing 555,520           -                     -                     300,000          62,421,895     -                     300,000          59,764,807     
Clitherall 110 57 Unsewered, collection and treat 1,818,000        -                     -                     765,000          63,186,895     -                     765,000          60,529,807     
Faribault 111 57 Rehab existing facility and adva 26,586,798      -                     -                     -                     63,186,895     -                     -                     60,529,807     
Tower - Brietung Wastewate 112 57 Rehab collection and treatment 2,327,300        -                     -                     -                     63,186,895     -                     576,710          61,106,517     
Ham Lake 113 56 New collection system and SST 9,273,461        -                     -                     1,230,000       64,416,895     -                     1,230,000       62,336,517     
MCES Seneca Disinfection a 114 56 Treatment plant improvements 8,398,605        -                     -                     -                     64,416,895     -                     -                     62,336,517     
MCES Blue Lake Plant Impr 115.1 56 Treatment plant improvements 78,380,243      -                     -                     -                     64,416,895     -                     -                     62,336,517     
MCES Blue Lake Plant Impr 115.2 56 Liquid treatment phase 1 43,051,000      -                     -                     -                     64,416,895     -                     -                     62,336,517     
MCES Blue Lake Plant Impr 115.3 56 Solids improvements, energy re 36,965,232      -                     -                     -                     64,416,895     -                     -                     62,336,517     
East Grand Forks - Phase 2 116 56 Rehab ponds and lift stations, I/ 9,537,402        -                     -                     -                     64,416,895     -                     -                     62,336,517     
Le Center 117 56 Rehab collection system 7,017,140        -                     -                     2,909,633       67,326,528     -                     4,000,000       66,336,517     
Walnut Grove 118 56 Rehab collectioon system 2,902,100        -                     -                     2,043,209       69,369,738     -                     887,756          67,224,273     
Sherburn 119 56 Rehab collection system 1,157,000        -                     -                     -                     69,369,738     -                     516,486          67,740,759     
Evansville 120 56 Rehab collection system 850,000           -                     -                     850,000          70,219,738     -                     680,000          68,420,759     
Forest City Twp 121 55 Unsewered, potential SSTS 535,000           -                     -                     -                     70,219,738     -                     -                     68,420,759     
Detroit Lakes 122 55 Replace lift station 155,000           -                     -                     -                     70,219,738     -                     -                     68,420,759     
Ortonville - McCloud Street 123 55 Rehab collection system 302,045           -                     -                     -                     70,219,738     -                     -                     68,420,759     
New York Mills 124 55 Rehab collection system 1,800,933        -                     -                     1,688,118       71,907,856     -                     1,350,495       69,771,254     
Henning 125 55 I/I correction 2,176,000        -                     -                     723,853          72,631,709     -                     1,204,488       70,975,742     
Cass Lake 126 55 rehab facility, replace collection 1,851,000        -                     -                     879,911          73,511,620     -                     1,233,622       72,209,364     
Franklin 127 54 Rehab collection system 1,869,600        -                     -                     1,783,190       75,294,810     -                     1,426,552       73,635,916     
Morton 128 54 Rehab existing collection and tre 3,930,800        -                     1,905,020       -                     77,199,830     1,905,020       -                     75,540,936     
Kabetogama Twp - Puck's P 129 53 Unsewered, potential SSTS 1,008,801        -                     -                     285,000          77,484,830     -                     285,000          75,825,936     
Wheaton - Phase 2 130 53 Sewer rehab, phase 2 2,060,000        -                     -                     -                     77,484,830     -                     -                     75,825,936     
Oronoco 131 53 Unsewered, potential SSTS  2,400,000        -                     -                     1,408,735       78,893,565     -                     1,182,844       77,008,780     
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Minneapolis  -  Stormwater 132 53 Greenway filtration, Crystal Lake 3,750,000        -                     -                     -                     78,893,565     -                     -                     77,008,780     
New Hope - Stormwater 133 53 45th Ave. pond improvements 382,000           -                     -                     -                     78,893,565     -                     -                     77,008,780     
Sandstone 134 53 Expand existing system 15,956,000      -                     -                     4,000,000       82,893,565     -                     1,932,379       78,941,159     
Welcome 135 53 Rehab WWTF, advanced treatm 1,535,300        -                     -                     -                     82,893,565     -                     756,859          79,698,018     
Warren 136 53 Rehab collectioon system 1,706,000        -                     -                     -                     82,893,565     -                     -                     79,698,018     
Menahga 137 53 Rehab/expand existing system 1,462,480        -                     -                     -                     82,893,565     -                     -                     79,698,018     
Darwin 138 53 Expand existing system, rehab c 2,841,375        -                     1,170,000       -                     84,063,565     1,170,000       -                     80,868,018     
Canosia & Grand Lake Twps 139 52 Unsewered, collection and treat 4,400,000        -                     -                     -                     84,063,565     -                     -                     80,868,018     
Villard Area Lakes SD 140 52 Unsewered, collection and treat 8,907,000        -                     -                     -                     84,063,565     -                     -                     80,868,018     
